THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
VS
ROBERT W. PRZYTULSKI

THE MATTER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY VERSUS ROBERT W. PRZYTULSKI, DOCKET 6-32-:
WAS HEARD PURSUANT TO CHAPTERS 4729. AND 119., REVISED CODE. AFTER CONSIDERATION
OF THE EVIDENCE ADDUCED, MOTION WAS MADE AND RECORDED THE FOLLOWING ORDER BE ADOPTED:

1)

7)

ORDER

THE STATE BOARD CF PHARMACY FINDS ROBERT W. PRZYTULSKI DID VIOLATE SECTION
2925.21(A) OHIO REVISED CODE IN THAT HE COMMITTED A THEFT OFFENSE AS DEFINED IN
SECTION 2913.01 QOHIO REVISED CODE BY OBTAINING A DANGEROUS DRUG BY THEFT AS
DEFINED IN SECTION 2913.02 REVISED CODE, TO WIT: UNDETERMINED QUANTITIES OF
VALIUM, PERCODAN, DEMEROL AND DARVOCET FROM ST. VINCENTS CHARITY HOSPITAL, 2351
EAST 22nd STREET, CLEVELAND QOHIO, ON OR ABOUT JUNE 6, 1977.

THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY FINDS ROBERT W. PRZYTULSKI DID VIOLATE SECTION
2925.21{(A) OHIO REVISED CODE IN THAT HE COMMITTED A THEFT OFFENSE AS DEFINED IN
SECTION 2913.01 OHIO REVISED CODE BY OBTAINING A DANGEROUS DRUG BY THEFT AS
DEFINED IN SECTION 2913.02 REVISED CODE, TO WIT; PERCODAN, VALIUM, AND FIORINAL
#3 FROM K-MART PHARMACY, 30010 DETROIT ROAD, WESTLAKE OHIO BETWEEN THE DATES OF
AUGUST 21, 1978 AND SEPTEMBER 5, 1978.

THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY FINDS ROBERT W. PRZYTULSKI DID VIOLATE SECTION
2925.11(A) OHIO REVISED CODE IN THAT HE KNOWINGLY OBTAINED, POSSESSED AND/OR

USED A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, TO WIT: UNDETERMINED QUANTITIES OF QUAALUDE, RITALTN,
PERCOCET, VALIUM AND DEXEDRINE ON OR ABOUT JUNE 9, 1978 AT MARSHALLS DRUGS,

905 EUCLID AVENUE, CLEVELAND OHIO. :

THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY FINDS ROBERT W. PRZYTULSKI DID VIOLATE SECTION
2925.23(B)(1) OHIO REVISED CODE IN THAT HE DID INTENTIONALLY MAKE AND POSSESS
A FALSE PRESCRIPTION, TO WIT:

PRESCRIPTION # 1061 DATED 8/1/78 (Fastin)
PRESCRIPTION # 1222 DATED 9/2/78 (Phenobarbital)
PRESCRIPTION # 1081 DATED 8/3/78 (Fiorinal)
PRESCRIPTION # 1024 DATED 7/22/78 (Valium)
PRESCRIPTION # 1032 DATED 7/25/78 (Tranxene)
PRESCRIPTION # 1114 DATED 8/10/78 (valium).

THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY FINDS THAT ROBERT W. PRZYTULSKI'S VIOLATIONS OF
THE AFOREMENTIONED SECTIONS SET FORTH IN (1) THROUGCH (4) CONSTITUTE GROSS
IMMORALITY WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 4729.16(A).

THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY FINDS THAT ROBERT W. PRZYTULSKI IS GUILTY OF

SECTION 4729.16(C) OHIO REVISED CODE IN THAT HE DID VIOLATE MORE THAN ONE
TIME SECTION 2925. AS INDICATED IN THE AFOREMENTIONED SECTIONS SET FORTH

IN (1) THROUGH (4).

THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY HEREBY REVOKES THE IDENTIFICATION CARD OF ROBERT
PRZYTULSKI, EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY.

THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY.

MOTION CARRIED.

SO ORDERED.
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